
KENROC PLANT Investigation # 1281513
Failed to provide the required alarm system. Specifically, the Verbatim auto-dialer at the
on-site lift station was not connected to a functional phone line.

Recommended Corrective Action: An alarm system must self-activate for a power outage,
pump failure, or a high wet well water level. Submit documentation indicating that an alarm
system has been put Into service at the on-site lift station.

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 586329
30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1281513 Comment Date: 10116l2015

Failed to properly analyze effluent samples. Specifically, the total chlorine residual secondary
standards expired on July 31, 2015.

Recommended Corrective Action: Unexpired secondary standards must be utilized. Submit
documentation indicating that unexpired secondary standards are being utilized.

Resolution: Documentation was received via email on September 3, 2015 which indicates that
the operator's expired standards have been replaced.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description
Is the regulated entity compliant with flow
limits?

Additional Comments
An effluent violation for daily average flow was
reported during the month of July 2015.
Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by
the Enforcement Division. Steps should be taken
to ensure compliance with the permitted effluent
limitations. Engineering and financial planning for
the expansion and/or upgrading of the wastewater
treatment and/or collection facilities must be
initiated if the WWTP reaches 75% of the permitted
daily average or annual average flow for three
consecutive months.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairrnan

Carlos Rubinstein, Comrizisstoner

)011

Tobv Balcer, Co?rtmissfoner

Zak Covar, Exemitive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 24, 2013

Mr. Steve Blaclzhurst, Regulatory & Compliance Manager ^,_P^ 72013
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Aqua Development, Inc, Stable Gate Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 16516 Stable Park
Drive, approximately 2000 feet west of Telge Road and approximately 8850 feet south of the
intersection of Telge Road and Grant Road in Cypress (Harris County) Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14o32001 EPA ID No.: TXo1i716i

Dear Mr. Blaclchut•st:

On July 26, 2013, Scott Avis of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region
Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable
wastewater treatment requirements. During the investigation, an alleged violation was identified for
which compliance documentation was received. This alleged noncompliance was resolved as an Area of
Concern. Also, please note the Additional Issue cited during this investigation. Compliance
documentation is not required for the Additional Issue. However, your attention to this area is
recommended.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Scott Avis in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3666.

Sincerely,
c- N

f3)dA----
S. SullivanBarbara

Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/SIA/ci

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road,
Spring, Texas 77388

TCLQ Region i2 • 5425 Po1k St., Ste. H• Houston, Texas 77o23-L452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tccq.tcxas.gov • How is our customer sercrice? tceq.texas,gov/customersurvey
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Summary of Investsciation Fin'dings

15515 STABLE PARK DR lnvestigafion Date: 07126/2013
CYPRESS, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77429

Additional ID(s): TX0117161
WQ0014032001

AREA OF -CONCERN
.. .... . . ^:--.^ ^ . -. . ^ ... . -.._^^ _:^.._^ .. .. . . .^-^ . .....

^_. ._..F

Track No: 514984
30 TAC Chapter 319.7(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1120154 Comment Date: 09/20/2013

Failed to accurately complete the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). Specifically, the
Total Chlorine Residual was reported incorrectly in June 2012 and January 2013. The
January 2013 minimum Total Chlorine Residual was reported as 1.3 mg/L. when the actual
minimum Total Chlorine Residual was 1.2 mg/L. The June 2012 maximum Total Chlorine
Residual was reported as 3.9 mgfL when the actual maximum Total Chlorine Residual was
4.0 mg/L.

Recommended Corrective Action: All effluent data must be accurately reported on all DMRs.
Correct and resubmit the DMRs for June 2012 and January 2013 to the Houston Region Office
and the Enforcement Division (MC 224).

Resolution: Documentation was submitted on August 8, 2013 indicating that the violation was
resolved.

,ADDiTI(JNA0SS!!ES

Description Additional Comments
Aeration basin(s) or tank(s)? The thirty minute settleable solids concentration

(SV30) in the aeration basin was 95% and the
mixed liquor suspended solids concentration
(MLSS) was 5200 mgfL. The sludge blanket in the
clarifier was 3.5 feet in a 10 foot water depth.
Additional solid material was observed on the
clarifier weirs and scum was observed on the
surface of the clarifier. The chlorine contact
chamber contained 4 inches of sludge in a 6 foot
water depth. The wastewater treatment plant must
be operated in a manner which minimizes the risk
of untreated or inadequately treated wastewater
being discharged to the receiving stream.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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June 24. 2004

Mr, Robert Laughtnan, President
Aqua [:tilities, Inc. ciba Aqua Texas, Inc.
1 106 Clavton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, II exaw 78723-24?6

Re: Notice ofCornpliance"ith Agreed Order
A+azr I'ti[ities, Inc. dha AqUaTexas, Inc.
RtiIQ17_'4 76'
Docket No. 2008-i2q4-!v1kt'C3-•E; Enforcement Case No. 36356

[)car 1,1r. Lauahm<tn:

This letter is to infirm wu that a revievc of t'eYas f`onnrnrssionon Ftwir,nmentalQtjsrlit% ( FCE.t)t rec.ord,
concern me theabc>ve-referettcedeittiarcennentrnatterinclicatesthatAquaE t ^litit-z,ttic. dbaAqua TeYas.inc.
has f'uEfit lecf the reyuirententsot the Agreed t.?rclereftectiseon June f,2009, Speei fica[[} „Aqua (.;tiht€es, Inc,
ctFsa Aqua ie\a,, Ine, has paid the ac#irtinistrativepenaltt assessed in the -'l-;reed {?rder. Based upon this, ve
conclude that,, our response has been sa.tisfactor^ and no further action is necessary at th is time \t ith respect to
this enforcement mattec The Order ti6l1 terminate 00JUne 1, 2014, pro% ided Aqua I tilities. Inc dba Aqua
Te^.as, Inc. maintains compliance tii ith all terms and conditions of the Order

N4'e tppreeiG3teyc>urcctoperatiort,tanci it' e can he ofan t turtherassistance.please contact \ts.[leather E3ri,ter
at 154 ' 761 ',t3±-1.

Sincerely,

Susan Johnson. Manager
Enforcement Division

cc: ^',vtr. Ronald Hebert,'tana.:er, Water Section. Beaumont Regional Office, TCEQ
.Mr. Abel Bautista. Compliance Coordinator, 1106 Cla,.ton Lane, Suite 400. Austin. Iexas 72I723-
2476



^[r. Robert Laughman
Page 2

bec: ^'vis. Heather Brister. Coordinator, Enforcement Division, Region 9/Waco
Central Records. N2C 213, Building E. I st Ffour. WQOO 12109001
Enforcement Division Reader File

6nlet7-IS-i)8iapp-40 doc
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}='Bryan. W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

Tam COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pothition

September 30, 2013
V! 0 3 N';i

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Greenfield Forest Wastewater Treatment Facility
32916 Greenfield Forest Drive, Magnolia (Montgomery County), Texas
TCEQ ID: WQoo14o13ooi, EPA ID No.: TXoii8o28

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On August 14, 2013, Denise Tom of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the enclosed Areas of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. If you or members
of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Tom in
the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3698.

Sincerely,

^^-

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/DJT/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta
Road, Spring, Texas 77388

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Effluent Violations Table

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. It • Houston,l'eYas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquai•te•s: 512-239-1000 - tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.tcxas,gov/customersurvey
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^:Sumrt^ry nvegation Findings

I nvesti g ati on6Date : 08/14/2013
, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0118028
WQ0014013001

^.^ %^ '' LA q Cd ^^^^^
i_

Track No: 515644

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation., 1113760 Comment Date: 09/25/2013

Failed to maintain the required alarm system. Specifically, the audible alarm at the on-site lift
station was not operational during the investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: An audiovisual alarm system (red flashing light and horn)
shall be provided for all lift stations. The alarm system shall be activated in case of power
outage, pump failure, or a specified high water level. Submit documentation indicating that the
alarm system at the on-site lift station has been repaired or replaced.
Resolution: Documentation was received on August 26, 2013 indicating that the alarm system
at the on-site lift station was repaired on August 19, 2013.

Track No: 515647
30 TAG Chapter 317.7(d)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1113760 Comment Date: 09/25/2013

Failed to mark hydrants and outlets as "unsafe water". Specifically, a non-potable water sign
was not provided by the spigot at the chlorine contact basin.
Recommended Corrective Action: When non-potable water is made available to any part of
the plant, all yard hydrants and outlets shall be properly marked "Unsafe Water". Submit
documentation indicating that the proper signage has been posted.
Resolution: Documentation was received on August 16, 2013 indicating that the proper
signage was posted.

Track No: 515670

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014013001, DSPC
Definitions and Standard Permit Conditions, No. 2.d

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1113760 Comment Date: 09/27/2013

Failed to properly complete the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). Specifically, during a
review of the records from August 2012 - June 2013, it was noted that multiple samples were
collected on the same day during the months of December 2012 and February 2013;
however, the daily discharge determination was not properly calculated.

Recommended Corrective Action: When grab samples are used, the daily discharge
determination of concentration shall be the arithmetic average (weighted by flow value) of all
samples collected during that day. Correct and resubmit the DMRs for December 2012 and
February 2013.

Resolution: The corrected DMRs for December 2012 and February 2013 were submitted via

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



GREENFiELD FOREST WWTP Investigation # 1113760
NetDMR on August .

-Y; AMTIC)NAL iSSU.ES

Description Additional Comments
Is the regulated entity compliant with the There were four effluent violations noted in the past
self-monitored effluent limitations? 12 months. See the attached Effluent Violations

table. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by
the Enforcement Division.

------- - ----

Sumrttaty of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 4, 2oi6

CERTIFIED MAIL {7o15 0640 0004 7999 1840}
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Abel Bautista, Environmental Coordinator
Aqua Texas, Inc.
2211 Louetta Road

Spring, Texas 77388

Re: Notice of Violation for Complaint Investigation at:
Aqua Texas, Inc, Countryside Estates WWTP, Nederland (Jefferson County), Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 102624833, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo11249001, Incident No.: 2266og,
Investigation No.: 1307971

Dear Mr. Bautista:

On January 27, 2016, Jaime Cardenas of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Beaumont Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns
were noted which were alleged noncompliances. In addition, certain outstanding alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to
this office by April 4, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding
alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htw: //www.tce!Q.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Beaumont Region Office at (409) 898-3838 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Beaumont Region
Office within io days from the date of this letter.

387a Eastex Freeway • Beaumont, Texas 777o3 • Office 409-89$-3838 - Fax: 409-899-8778 tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on re^ad paper



Mr. Abel Bautista, Environmental Coordinator
Page 2
March 4, 2oi6

At that time, Mr. Ronald Hebert Jr. Water Section Manager will schedule a violation review
meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Cardenas in
the Beaumont Region Office at (409) 898-3838•

Sincerely,

Bri
j

ttney k eakell, Water Section Work Leader
Beaumont Region Office

BT/JC/bd

Enclosure-. Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

9268 VITERBO RD investig3a?7dn76ate: 01127/2016
NEDERLAND, JEFFERSON COUNTY, TX 77627

Additional ID(s): WQ001 1249001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 594394 Compliance Due Date: 0410412 0 1 6

PERMIT WQ0011249001, OpR No. 1, Pg. 13
Operational Requirements Number 1, Page 13

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1307971 Comment Date: 03/04/2016

Failure by Aqua Texas Inc. to ensure that the facility and all of its systems of collection,
treatment, and disposal are properly operated and maintained.

During the investigation on 01/27/2016, Mr. Cardenas evaluated the bar screen which
appeared to be full of solids from the overflow, was very rusted, corroded, and in need of
replacement.
Recommended Corrective Action: Replace the bar screen and submit documentation to the
TCEQ Region 10 Beaumont Office showing that a new bar screen has been installed.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 594390

PERMIT WQ0011249001, PC No. 2(g), Pg. 10
Permit Conditions Number 2(g), Page 10

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1307971 Comment Date. 03/04/2016

Failure by Aqua Texas Inc. to prevent an unauthorized discharge of wastewater into or
adjacent to waters of the state.

The complainant was contacted on 01127/2016 and they stated that on 01/10/2016 the
WWTP overflowed during heavy rain draining wastewater onto their property. The issue had
appeared to be fixed and then it happened again on 01/2612016.
Recommended Corrective Action: Cease the discharge. Take necessary corrective action to
prevent future unauthorized discharges from occuring and remediate the area.

Resolution: Aqua Texas Inc. properly reported the unauthorized discharges to the TCEQ
Region 10 Beaumont Office and the Enforcement Division and took the necessary corrective
actions to cease the discharges, remediate the impacted areas, and prevent future
unauthorized discharges from occuring.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1





Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P,L:., Chcrir-man

Toby Baker, Commissionr

Zak Covar, Comr?zfssiorrer•

Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Evecutive Director

'TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Tu.lcas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 13, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 1870 0003 4949 9545
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President `CADMIN-AUSTIN
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Wilson Road Properties - Classic Pines Wastewater Treatment Plant, 382o 1/2 Grand Prix
Dr., Humble, Harris County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo13870-001, EPA ID No.: TXo119o67

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On March i9, 2015, Ms. Joanna Wilson of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable water quality requirements. Enclosed is a

summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a concern was noted
as an alleged noncompliance. Through subsequent corrective action, this alleged noncompliance
has been resolved. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by June 15, 2015 a written
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that
compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ

rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httU://),vww.tceg.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violations documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston
Region Office within :to days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Elizabeth Sears,

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 - Fax 713-7()7-3_;20

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/ customerstuvey

pnntd on n" p.Jrd p- u..royP +o^' 6..+.<d !r6



Robert Laughman
Page !>
May 13, 2015

Water Quality Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in
the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance
schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is
made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Joanna
Wilson in the Houston Region Office at 713-767-3716.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Sears
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

EWS/JKW/ci

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Scot Foltz, Aqua Texas, Inc., iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 4ooW, Austin, TX 78723
Abel Bautista, 2221 Louetta Road, Spring, TX 77388



WILSON ROAD PROPERTIES Investigation # 1247966

Track No: 569382
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013870001, ELM Reqs
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. 2

Alleged Violation:

Invest igation : 1247966 Comment Date: 05/06/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. Specifically, the grab sample
collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab maximum limit of 4.0
mg/L for total chlorine residual. The result of the total chlorine residual analysis was 5.05
mg/L.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of total
chlorine residual violations.

Resolution: Documentation was received via email on April 9, 2015 which indicates that the
facility has achieved compliance with the permitted total chlorine residual range limits.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



n
Pollution Control Services Department
101 S. RiClie v. Sutt(r Ei
Pasade.na, Texas 77500
FAX 713-274-6 47; 713-920- 29.3 t

March ?0, 2()14

^_. ,.

VIOLATION NOTICE

Stephen H. Blackhurst

Aqua Texas. Inc. (Brittmoore Utility
2211 Louetta Road
C` T'lr' '7? ^^ () C7
.^prilt^, t_i / i ^OO

Dear vIz- tsiaii^liiii`si.:

[he circumstances described be[o^4 constitute a6olation of Chapter ?6 of the Texas Water
Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Denise [fall in writing within ten
(10) days of the steps being taken to be in compliance vith this la-,k and to prevent recurrence.
ti1s. [fall's address is: Pollution C-ontro! Services Department. 101 S. Richey. Suite H_
Pasadena. TX 77506, her fax number is 713-274-6475, and her c-mail is

Should dou hatc anS questions concerning this Violation Notice. or
cA ish to arrange a conference to discuss an^ compliance plan, please call %is. Hall at 7I3-274-
6356. If the services of an independent iaboratorN or consultant haNe been used in making your
response. please pro-, ide the name and address.

NAME OF OFFENDER: Aqua. TeVas West hx North%cest Ind. Part.

^ATi `RF OF VIOL,lfit3N.

On February 19, 20I=1 at i;00 p,r,-,,, Ton\ Torrilinson of this office collected a sample
i= >m the West b% rth-Aest Industrial Park Wastewater Treatment Plant - t.3utfa'; A i.- ^f. accept d ^ s> Of t.}: 'U 1, ; t^ ^ an^s.^i.a t 3^tii^'>t^^ ii4ii t'!1C:

'iation oE d.lscha' _.: pe .,. ,;:tnn^.^er %V Q 1_2___-U 1:

Di 14 _R'IN F F,- ^IA^ '1^ I

k ONC t; I RA 1 '10\ 1NtsT

1I?':_m os19a ni



VIOLATION NOTWE
Aqua Texas. Inc.
March 20- 1014
Page ,

Under the lex.r^ '\Vate.r C'ode. cou are subject to ci4i1 penalties of $5() to S.25.00(1 per da\,
criminal penalties of` up to S" " 50,000 per da\ or more for each violation, and possible
confinement up to 10 years or more. I,tinder the Re^'ulations of Harris County for Storm Water
Quality Management, you may be subject to citi il penalties up to $1,000 per day. A case-by-
case revieu is conducted "hen elic.h Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of
each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature. magnitude and duration of this violation.
steps taken to mitigate the violation. previous Ni.olations. and the contents of any response
received. In the e^ent that furthcr enforcement action is appropriate.. this oftice ma-, file charp:es
in a court of proper jurisdiction, as proG ided by law

,^,incerek_

Michael Cantu
Manager -- Laborator\ Ser^ices

^TG I1^^



r^n{.^-14.,^^_

1 UBryaii W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.r.., Chairman

Toby Baker, Cortarttissiottet° ; ^ iy

Zak Covar, Cornzrt{ssiotter

Richard A. Hyde, PE, Evecuhue Director
/

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

April 23, 2014
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1640 00017339 3094 ^^m)-j^
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughman, President
_914

Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite t}DOW By;^d^nn+w®`e®®°raersaam

Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Brittmore III Wastewater
Treatment Plant, i15o2 S. PettoL,arlc Drive, Houston, (Harris County), Texas 77041
TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14117001, EPA ID No.: TXo119571

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On February 25, 2014, Joseph A. Reza and Christi Torres of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were noted
which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved based on subsequent corrective action.
Based on the information you have provided, the TCEQ has adequate documentation to resolve the
alleged violations. Therefore, no further action is required. Also, please note the Additional Issue cited
during this investigation. Compliance documentation is not required for the Additional Issue. However,
your attention to this area is recommended.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory
requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review
by the Enforcement Division. If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feet free to
contact Joseph A. Reza in the Houston Region Office at 713-422-8959•

Sincerely,

M?44__
Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Houston Region Office

BSS/JAR/ci

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Road, Spring,
Texas 77388

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

Effluent Violations for Select Facility

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77e23-i4;;2 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 71:3-767-3520

tceq.tesas.gw/ctiastoa3ae.isutveyAustin Headquarters; 512-239-100o • tceq.texas.gnv • how is our customer sen^ice?
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--------- -u ^_ _. _ , _ _ .
Summary of Investigation Findings

11501 PETROPARK DR Investigation Date: 02/2512014

HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TX 77041

Additional ID(s): WQ0014117001
TX0119571

_., _ .
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 516134

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5A

Alleged Violation:

Investigat ion: 1122649 Comment Date: 10/24/2013

Failed to properly maintain the east and west wastewater treatment plants (WWTP).
Specifically, sludge and algae covered the bottom of the clarifier trough and sludge had
accumulated around the clarifier weirs. In addition, large amounts of disposable shop towels
and/or disposable wipes were noted on the barscreens of the WWTP. This violation was

noted in the October 22, 2012 investigation. The permittee indicated that they had brought in
a new area manager and operator. The permittee indicated that they trained all of their
wastewater personnel on the Standard Operating Procedures for WWTPs. This included

cleaning the clarifier weirs weekly. The permittee also hired a company to investigate the
source of the disposable wipes. The source was not located.
Investigation: 1139475 Comment Date: 12/20/2013

See violation.
Investigation: 1151444 Comment Date: 04/1112014

See violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating the actions taken to
properly maintain the solids in the wastewater treatment plant. The wastewater treatment plant
must be operated in a manner which minimizes the risk of untreated or inadequately treated
wastewater from being discharged to the receiving stream. In addition, a pretreatment program
and Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program should be implemented.
Resolution: Documentation was received on February 6, 2014 which indicated that the violation
has been resolved.

Track No: 516159
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1122649 Comment Date: 10/24/2013

Failed to maintain the rubber skirting on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms. The
rubber skirting on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms was torn and not removing all the
scum from the surface of the clarifier. In addition, the scume return system on both cEarifiers
was clogged.
Investigation: 1139475 Comment Date: 12/20/2013

See violation.
Investigation: 1151444 Comment Date: 04111/2014

See violation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the rubber skirting
on the east and west clarifier skimmer arms has been repaired or replaced.

summary of Investigation Findings Page i of 3



BRITTMORE I{I WWTP Investigation # 1151444

Resolution: Documentation was received on February 13, 2014 which indicated that the
violation has been resolved.

Track No: 532464
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

PERMIT WQ0014117001, O.R., pg. 15, No. 1
Operational Requirements, page 15, No. 1

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1151444 Comment Date: 04/11/2014

Failed to properly operate and maintain the facility. Specifically, the east aeration basin wall
had untreated or inadequately treated wastewater located on the top. The untreated or
inadequately treated wastewater has the potential to be washed away during a rain event.

Recommended Corrective Action: The wastewater treatment plant must be operated in a
manner which minimizes the risk of untreated or inadequately treated wastewater from being
discharged to the receiving stream. Submit documentation indicating that the untreated or
inadequately treated wastewater has been removed.

Resolution: Documentation was received on March 13, 2014 which indicated that the violation
has been resolved.

Track No: 532466
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014117001, E.L.&M.R., pg. 2, No. 4
Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, page 2, No. 4

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1151444 Comment Date: 0411112014

Failed to prevent the discharge of floating solids and visible foam from the wastewater
treatment plant. Specifically, floating solids and foam were heavily noted in the receiving
stream by the outfall pipe.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no discharge of floating solids or visible
foam in other than trace amounts and no discharge of visible oil. Submit documentation
describing the corrective action taken to prevent the discharge of floating solids and foam from
the wastewater treatment plant. Also, submit documentation indicating that the floating solids
and foam has been removed and disposed of properly.
Resolution: Documentation was received on March 13, 2014 which indicated that the violation
has been resolved.

REA OF 44O^IGER^+! ^ Anw ^ -

Track No: 532465
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigat ion: 1151444 Comment Date: 04/11/2014

Failed to maintain forced mechanical ventilation in the chlorination room. Specifically, the
ventilation fan in the west chlorination room was blowing in the wrong direction.

Recommended Corrective Action: Forced mechanical ventilation shall be included in
chlorination rooms which will provide a complete air exchange a minimum of every three
minutes. Submit documentation indicating that the ventilation fan in the west chlorination room
has been repaired or replaced.

Resolution: Documentation was received on March 18, 2014 which indicated that the violation
has been resolved.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3



BRlTTM.ORE_f[I WWTP Investigation # 1151444

ADDlTfDNAL ISSUES-

Description Additional Comments
Is the regulated entity compliant with the During the records review, it was noted that the
self-monitored effluent limitations? facility had three effleunt violations within the past

12 months. The facility had one E. coli violation
and two ammonia nitrogen (NH3N) violations. See
attached table.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3
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May 8, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL 7007 0710 0004 6619 0118
RETURN RECEIPT REQUFSTED

Mr. Ste.ve, SIackhurst. Environmental Cornpliance.klanager
Aqua Utilities inc
1421 Wells Branch Park-NN av. Ste. [05
Pt`Iu^er^tlle, TX 78600

Re- Unresolved Alleged Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at Astro Wastewater

Treatment Plant. 3946 1.2 Ma.rzia, Fort Bend County, Texas

TCEQ ID 'tio.:l3fit 0̂0-(}ttt, EPA ED No.: TX0094 79(}

Dear Mr. Blackliurst:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Qualitdr (TC'EQ} Houston Region Off-tee has pre^ Et>usE

requested that you submit compliance documentation for the alleged violations noted during the

investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on March 30. 20(16. We have received acceptable

compliance documentation from you for all of the alleged violations except the one listed in the enclosed

summar}r. Please be advised that you are responsible 6or correcting the remaining problems. The

unresolved alleged violation ^ ztt be placed in your file to be e^,atuated during any subsequent

inve5ti .^,ation..

If you or members of your staff Iiati,e any questions re^ardlng the-,e matters, please feel free to contact t41^.
Kelley Kartye in the Houston Region Uitice at 7I 3-767-375 f.

JI21f.Cl^ty.

Barbara S. Sullivan
I'carn Leader
Water Quality 10anacrement
Houston Region Office

8SS1K1VIKics

Enclosure: Summary of Investiption Findings

, ,.^r ^ <.•^^:. ^.€t ,.. _^^zu ;^_+.4., .,;{,i^+^, _ ,_

, . _ ^ , • . , .. , , ^" _ u , . +► ^ .. ^ . _. . ._



Summary of Investigation Findings

ASTRO COMMERCIAL Investigation # 654779

3808 HAMID BLVD Investigation Date: 0413012008

FRESNO, FORT BEND COUNTY, TX 77545

Additional ID(s): WQ0013600001
TX0094790

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Track No: 237663 Compliance Due Date: 0710112006

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013600001, Other Requirements No. 4

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 460720 Comment Date. 0512412006

Failure to comply with Other Requirements No. 4 in Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (TPDES) Permit 13600-401 According to Other Requirements No. 4" The permittee
shall comply with the requirements of 30 TAC Section 309 13(a) through (d) In addition, in
accordance with the September 1997 issued permit, the permittee, by ownership shall
maintain a minimum buffer zone of 500 feet from lagoons with zones of anaerobic activity
(e g facultative lagoons) and15C} feet from all other wastewater treatment plant structures or
process units, excluding lift stations, to the nearest property line." At the time of the
investigation, the wastewater treatment plant was less than 5 feet from the adjacent property
line
Investigation. 513034 Comment Date. 09/17/2006

See violation description for tracking no 237639. As of September 17, 2006, documentation
resolving this outstanding alleged violation had not been received.

Investigation 654779 Comment Date- 04t3412008

See violation description for track no. 237663. As of April 30, 200$, documentation resolving
this outstanding alleged violation had not been received

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit what steps have been taken to comply with Other
Requirements No. 4 in TPDES Permit 13600-061

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Y

Zal< C-ovaE•, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.R., &ecative Director i

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventiny Pollution

April 07, 2014

Mr. Scott Fultz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Suite 4ooW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Briarcreek Subdivision Public Water System
Blake Manor Road, Manor (Travis County), Texas
PWS ID No.: 2270354; TCEQ Regulated Entity No.: RN103392452
Investigation No.: 1152414

Dear Mr. Fultz:

On March 6, 2014, Mr. Brad Monk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the
enclosed Area of Concern and Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Monk in the Austin
Regional Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

W

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Regional Office

SS/bm

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

7'CEQ Region ii • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 5123-239-10oo • tccq.texas.gov • How is ourcustomer serv€c.e? tccq.'exas.gov(customersuivey

p. nied.", nc ydc- J,p. ^^. , ;o}'S1aaeJ ir.k
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Summary of Investigation Findings-- =- - _ _^

BRIARCREEK SUBDIVISION Investigation

Investiga^^on1 Date: 03I06/20'E 4
TRAVIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2270354

AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 531082
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(vi)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1152414 Comment Date: 03/24/2014

Failure to maintain the records of tests conducted on backflow prevention assemblies and
maintenance reports.

Specifically, backflow prevention test records for the subdivision wastewater treatment facility
reduced-pressure zone backflow assembly were not available for review during the
investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: All PWS operating records, including backflow testing and
program records, must be accessible for review during inspections. The regulated entity must
provide these records to commission staff for inspection upon request and retain them for a
minimum of three years.

Resolution: On March 17, 2014, the Austin Regional Office received a copy of the Backflow
Prevention Assembly Test and Maintenance Report. The documentation demonstrated
compliance, and was received within 14 days of the investigation: therefore, the noncompliance
was resolved and noted as an Area of Concern.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 2 The water purchase contract with Manville WSC

does not specify a uniform purchase rate that
complies with the purchased water system capacity
requirement of at least 0.6 GPM per connection.
However, the purchase contract does state that
Manville shall provide water "at all Water Meters at
a pressure and of a quality and quantity adequate
to enable the purchaser to comply with applicable
regulatory Requirements ..."

The water purchase contract is required to
establish a maximum rate at which water may by
drafted on a daily and hourly basis, or establish a
uniform purchase rate per 30 TAC 290.45(f)(3).
The purchase rate must be in compliance with the
minimum capacity requirement for purchased water
systems [30 TAC 290.45(f)(4)]. During the next
water purchase contract renewal/renegotiation
period, Briarcreek PWS and Manville WSC must
establish a contract purchase rate to comply with
the regulatory requirements applicable to
Purchased Water Systems [30 TAC 290.45(f)].

Summary of tnvestigatton Findings Page I of I



Bt3,an W. Shaw, Ph.D., F.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Cuvtt•, Commissioner

Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Executive Director ^
^ -- -

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 3 , 2014

L_

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
1io6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Canyon Ridge Springs Water System, Montana Springs Drive, Marble Falls (Travis and
Burnet Counties), Texas
TCEQ PWS ID No. 2270342, RN 101237584

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On September 16, 2014, Claudia A. Chaffin of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Claudia A. Chaffin in the Austin Region
Office at (512)339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Program Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/cac

cc: Mr. Larry Mitchell Environmental Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 11o6
Clayton Lane, Suite 40 oW, Austin, TX 78723-24.76

TCEQ Region it • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

AustiuHeadquarters: 512-239-1o0o • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer seivice? tceq,texas.gov/customrsurvey
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Mat 24, 2011

Mr. . s̀teve BBlack.hurst, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1146 C:Ea4~ton Lane, Suite 400 V1
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance la^cstigation at.
pTr. >-; ipriz^^,ys, Kerr Ccal.^nt^^, Te.^:as

T'l EQ IL)Nc>.:t3;3at56. RN ia1 -.205847, CCEDS Inwestigati«n No.: c)2u^^»z

Dear Mr. S(ackhm-st:

On April 14, 2011, Mr. Don White of the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualitw (TCEQ)
San.kntonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facibty to
evaluate compliance ;tiritr) applicable requirements for pLiblic water suppiv. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance effort; to ensure
protection of the State's em-ircacrnient and the, Public's hearth. If ^c,Lif>r merriE)ers ot ^•our statf
ha\ e any questions regardin- these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Don White in the San
Antonio Re-ion Office at ^zt0-4a3 4054.

Sincerely'

Ms. Jov Thurston-Cook
Water Section Work Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/DCWf`en

^ ^ t * ^^ .^v^ , , ^ ^ , ^ ^i^i? • * . ^! 'G>_



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Crairmait '` ..

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E.,Rzeeutiue Director %

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENvIRONIVIENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
May 19, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: _X f,t;UN.,AUSTIN
Sierra West Subdivision, end of Marigold Court, Driftwood (Hays County), Texas
TCEQ PWS ID No.1050134 RN101275881

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On May 12, 2015, Claudia A. Chaffin of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Claudia A. Chaffin in the Austin Region
Office at (512)339-2929.

Sincerely,

V
Shawn Stewart
Water Program Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/cac

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 7871i-307 •,12-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas,gov • How is our customer service? tceq.teias.gov/custonersm•vey
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^ rrs^

Jon Niermann, Commissioner
Y j

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 3, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 917199 9991 7036 0233 0055 RECEIVED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager TX ADMi
Aqua Utilities, Inc.

U
`^1N

11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Valentine Ranch, PR 37, 37 miles West of Hwy 16, Medina County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 102678505, TCEQ ID No.: 1630040, Investigation No.: 1305965

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On December 7, 2015, Mr. Chris Friesenhahn of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by May 3, 2016, a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at (210) 490-3096 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region
Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Lynn Bumguardner, Water
Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from
the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250 Judson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 782334480 - 210-490-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq texas.gov/customersurvey
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Mr. Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
March 3, 2oi6
Page 2

included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Friesenhahn
in the San Antonio Region Office at (210)403-4055•

Sincerely,

;l^^
. ^ ^

Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/cmf/eg

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

VALENTINE Investigation

I nvestigatioRn6Date : 12/07/2015
MEDINA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1630040

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 593240 Compliance Due Date: 05I03/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1305965 Comment Date^ 01/14/2016

Failure to provide a distribution map.

At the time of the investigation, a distribution map was not made available for review

30 TAC 290.46(n)(2)--An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be
available so that valves and mains can be easily located during emergencies
Recommended Corrective Action: Compile a water system distribution map which indicates
the locations of water mains and valves.

To document, compliance submit a copy of the distribution map to this office by the compliance
due date

Track No: 593241 Compliance Due Date: 05103/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 1305965 Comment Date: 01/1412016

Failure to provide copies of customer service inspections (CSI).

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the connection count had increased since
the last CCI conducted on 10/25/2012 and Mr. Mitchell advised that the CSI's were
maintained at his office and that copies for the CSI's conducted on the new connections
would be provided subsequent to the investigation; however, the records have yet to be
submitted.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv)--Copies of the Customer Service Inspection reports required by
subsection (j) of this section shall be retained for at least ten years
Recommended Corrective Action: Compile all CSI's pertaining to the water system and
maintain the documents for at least ten years

To document compliance, submit copies of the CSI's for the connections added to the water
system since previous CCI to this office by the compliance due date.

Track No: 593242 Compliance Due Date: 05/03/2016
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(l)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1305965 Comment Date: 01/14/2016

Failure to provide a plant operations manual

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



VALENTINE RANCH Investigation # 1305965
At the time of investigation, a plant operations manual was not made available for review.

30 TAC 290.42(l)--Plant operations manual. A thorough plant operations manual must be
compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of
sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal
agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.

Recommended Corrective Action: Develop a plant operations manual in accordance with
290.42(l) and maintain a copy at each of the pump stations/plants.

To document compliance, submit a copy of the plant operations manual to this office by the
compliance due date.

Track No: 593243 Compliance Due Date: 05/0312016
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1305965 Comment Date. 01/14/2016

Failure to calibrate the well meters once every three years

At the time of the investigation, records indicating that the well meter had been calibrated or
replaced within the past three years were not provided.

30 TAC 290 46(s)(1) Flow measuring devices and rate of flow controllers that are required by
§290.42(d) of this title (relating to Water Treatment) shall be calibrated at least once every 12
months. Well meters required by §290.41(c)(3)(N) of this title (relating to Water Sources)
shall be calibrated at least once every three years.

Recommended Corrective Action: Have the well meter calibrated to determine its accuracy
or install a new meter in lieu of calibrating the existing well meter.

To document compliance, submit documentation which indicates the replacement or calibration
of the existing well meter to this office by the compliance due date

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Item 5 Please be advised per the 30 Texas Administrative

Code (TAC) 344.51(d), irrigation systems installed
on properties served by an On site septic facility
(OSSF) are deemed conduits to the known health
hazard of the OSSF and are required to have
reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assemblies (RPBAs) installed to protect against this
health hazard, these devices must be tested
annually. If the system was installed prior to 2009,
then the existing backflow prevention method is
allowed but, it must meet the annual testing
requirement. Please begin implementing this
requirement in your cross connection control
program in order to meet the requirements of 30
TAC 290.44(h) (1). For questions regarding
irrigation systems, please contact the Landscape
Irrigation Program, at (512) 239 5296. For
questions regarding your Cross Connection Control
Program, please contact the TCEQ Cross
Connection Control Program at 512 239 4691. You
may also e mail your question or comment to
pdws@tceq.texas.gov.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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M;. Shea Cockrell
Watcr Program Work. Leader- Region 11
Texas Commission on Enk ironmental Quality
PO Box 13087
Austin, l,e:cas 78723-3057

Re: Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant -- Notice offiolation
TPDES Permit No. I4061-001; Re.t_,IutatedEnhty No. RhJI02343035

Dear Ms. Cockrell:

This is in reference to your letter dated May 21, 2013. In the letter, you requested that we provide you
with copies of the DMR, lab reports and non-compliance notifications to the Regional Office until
compliance is achie),ed. As requested, we offerthe followmg:

Track No. 498219
Please find attached copies of the lab reports, calculation spreadsheet and DMR for June 2013. The
effluent was in compliance wrth the permit's limitations and we believe that the plant and effluent will
continue to be in compliance from now on.

Should you have any questions or need additional intiormation, please contact me by telephone at 281-
651-0174, extension _54119 or by e-mail at abaLit] sta;a,aquaamertca.com.

Sincerelv.
- F

E1 ^^
j 9- ^

T 2^'Ck_

Abel Bautista

1,,Vasteu.:ter t= ompliance Coordinator

^ii;i.kh_<r=,* f .^^tit" t7.'...

t.ir M Senior

R ..h, t'"I y. Area 1-,,,,d _ .
N1y ,F:. . l : i'.i`.'. .'Si,;.'^Crv?,or
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Bryan Facii;ty,
/// Austin Facility

635 Phil Gramm B:vd ^^w^^ 750,0 Hwy 71 W, Sulte 105

Biyan, TX 77807 OeCAT
Austin TX 78735

(979) 778-3707
(512)301-9559

Fax (979) 775 -3193 L AS OR I
Fax (512) 301-9552

Analytical Report

BRIARCREEK % AQUATEXAS

Attn: DAVID RIPLEY

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W

AUSTIN, TX 78723

Form SWH 030411 FIN

Report Printed: 6118113 9:59

Work Order: W009796

Received: 06/04/13 15:52

Page 1 of 5

Sample ID# Collected Collected By Type Matrix C-O-C 1k

W009796-01 614;13 14:30 CLIENT Grab Non Potable W009796

Briarcreek WWTP Effluent

Inorganic Parameters (Austin Facility)

Analysis SQL Result

NEL Carbonaceous BOO (5 day) 1 3

NEL Total Suspended Solids 2 11

Units Analyzed Method ft

mg/L 06/05113 07 49 KF SM 5210 9, 2001,

2011 Ed Rev

mgq_ 06;01/13 11,20 CAB SM 2540 D, 1397

inorganic Parameters (Bryan Facility)

Analysis SOL Result

nE- Ammonia as N 0.35 0_80

Units Analyzed Method #

tng/L 06110113 12:40 PWN SM 4500 NH3 G. 1997

The above sample was received in acceptable condition according to Aq:ja- T ech Laboratories, inc. procedures and 40 CFR, Chapter !,

Subchapter D. Part 1 35.3, TABLE 1I.-Required cotttaTners, preservation tecrrnfques, and holding times, unless otherwise noted above.

,^...,
g Y" Rillfe.YMmre..Aq.YwwwO

The following prefixes to each analysis name indicate certification.

NEL NELAC accredited parameter

NS Subcontracted to a NFLAC certified testing facility

ANR Accreditation not required by the State of Texas Report approved by

INFO For nformational purposes only (not NELAC accredited or reportable to June M Brien (Technical Director)
TCEO?

The analyses summarizes in this report were performed by Aqua-Tech L aboralcvres, ^ nc unless otherwise noted Aqua-Tech Laboratories. Inc. holds

accreditation from the Staie of Yexas in a-cordance with NELAC ! NELAP ( Certdicaie numoer T104704371-11)

The results in this report app y only to the samples analyzed
This anal,vhca7 repon most be repreduced ur is enGre'y vniyss written permission s granted by

aqua-Tech Labamtor}es, Irc ^o^,rAGCpHO{

^nd C
^or^ra'_;aqu: ^^c iaL^s ccr^ NFLAP Cert T104704'71 v^:v aqua-`achlaas c^m
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Sample (D9 CDIfec.ed -yOllected By Type

.FVil!i..'Ctr;liRE 1 514;'l ;.,,,, C Li^hiT G a

F, ..c y tica( Report

M>:'Y. Order, V,") 0 9 7- 6

r:CC4.`I:r'a4: j&104!1 " If 55 5-'

Page 2 ;ii 5

MzIrix C-O-C #

hd, n Fotabi:; 010 (3) -,-

S4"13rGreok VVWTR Effluent

inor!.,antr. l=:srarrmeteru (B ryan Facilityt

,^i!aiYSEs SCL Result Units Anal"7ej

-mg/! tl6rt`., 3 0 5 3;,^,^ 3h, c:G.p Ell w^ +

189' rd Rev 20? t

^^ie above .,urtp,c .v,,., ^e,:a!. .d in a.Weataote o;7roitsc+n :3 ;rrira rr, Aqua-*ech Lahnrafone;.. ir!c r):edu;es and 40 C;F^c ^`iap(er t.

su3:11apt`-r -) Fd i 135 35^ If ,,.,aac,.J aJrto'w', pr°se,vafrot tN^;ln.,c:,,, X` '70.dfRy' 7m,,.:: w,f& ^s otier,.v >e nOtr;a ab-.j ve

.: c,^
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^ 3Z'C y -
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No+es and Definitions

Atla.y:[cal it"`,̂po€'i

or, Prinidt<; ri"• b 3^ 4 59

V'>r'c5rk ^Jrde: ` VPuM

Re:`Yw@d 46'04A:e 17:52

p d9 F J a t 5

;vsu cbntirmerl

y{ ^-(? ut:rh water bt 7h^ -.., :rf c tNria

PJR Not Reported
J Pelativ<; Percent

;o R Per--,enit Recovery

d°y Rustn,s with the dry" unit destpat,on are reported on a"dv vveiuiit' basis

SQL The SQL (SarrpCe guarttitati,n Urrt[E} -s the valtie below which the. chet7,ic3- o' mn-cern canr ot reLat;ty be detected ?t`te SQL
includes all sample dilutions and t or cotice,ifrdtions and is a f;in^tt.n of the MQL Method Quantitaticr, Lirmit).

All samples arn reflected or, an 'as received" sasts urles - the deSi3 ,ation ' d b is added :.R tRe re. .u`uJ unit

Copes D(f+qua- 7ecn Laberatories Inc prccedr:res and individual aarnphn(j pians are avatlabte u=) request Note `hat samples a:33

,ottectod by Aqua Tech Laboi atones no pereonrel infess ^Ahevvvisr r;nied r the 'Collected By' field of this epert as 1'.,Herd" or "CI -T"

%,ny auhcontracteti data sumnlar;z-ed in this reno s indicated by the S-0 t qualifier A --;pt ')t the d:r-ai ,..,r tram ,i ,u ronira

laboratory ?s available upon rAaLiest.

tnc,rgarsic Parameters (Austin t=awi(itv) - Quality Control Report

Carbonaceous SOD (^ day} = SW 5210 5, 2001 2011 Ed Rev hatch Cu104022_

SQL Result Units Anal;n._ed QC Check :C Limits Q:C'- Flag

Seed Blank 1 c# rngft- 06105i'3 07 49 !"<= Acceptable <SQt BIOG-61

rJUaiFCato ;g aiq m?/L OG;e7e'3 5744 KF ., 45 Rf'2, 2 6 9 ?PG

Gu Acid 198 i^fi ar- Si`3 C2 U 9^ !) ^v a "P,z In

"cstar Suspended Solids - SCul 2540 t1 1997 ^a{ch fv104325c

SQL Result Units Analyzed uc Check on rfrmas OG Flag

Blank 9 <t m9/L. ?6l97113 11 2t1 :^AB Acceptable <SQL

=:Upttrafie 27D mad„ J6107`1.3 ' ^--'0 ^PB i 933 RF''9 13 ^Pp

^';aftr"`1rG !(} 94 "'g[^ J4 37,1, if 2r1 -^i'.B ^^.U'v.„!

t ic Parameters (Bryan Facility ) - Quality Gor-trct Report

Ammonia as N = S .5 4500 hd'"3 G, 1597 Pat.^h "vt04,031=;

. .... f2e=oit Units Ariaiyc ., 'IC .,:.=_ca: . L:mrts -^ag

B,qRk .. :75 ¢:IC,L r1 e,,Y't;4e .,.<

'.ft 2-t Spike It -^^L . . . . 4 . , . .-, _-

(_^ i:.1.'.. "=j) ' . . , . .. _ ' - . .vll'¢- Ad •.{'.^5^n

..^. ^5.1^3 .,. ... 56

c,nce s'-^ . ¢_ .,



, ^. . Ct ?.: : 7S^ Iv .
,t`i € d::: fy s, ecG i Report

C`°iFtir•d°

Ou`c)fn ^,i:10 r tVVUfi}'9 E

F7 en @I'rr{i 0 6r!i=7'i:; 15 -,52

P3tit>4=Jf

Inorganic Parameters ;Bryan Facility} - Quality Control Report

s3 hcsphnrus as P Srs4 41ef)-c °.5+ E, 1997, Ed Rev 20'1 ^'atWti rvtrj4r;••3:--"%

SOL Result Un^ts An:sty_ed Q(: Check y.C t-irnrts v:. Flag

Blank (70g <0 0" mglL 9u'?9."91, 1:5CrtK Acceptable

Matrix Spike U):, !% 58 Mgr-. 61! 1 i5 '1 i C^R Y. 88 4 % 4 68 12.,'%R

ryIahix Spike Dup C C^. 0 7Ci rnurL :6" p!13 16 15 'RK 92 D % .. 35 ppD tsB 20 loR 4 t,-

L':S Gv 0-2 mo(L 115110113 16 15 C:i?.(.. ,_3 'roG? 90 ':t79.,R

!.,CS Dun u o5 05" mg%L 16(10f'3 16 15 i0 9.0 ? 3 01 ^F'tj ;rop - ttr iaf',., - ? PM-11

Phosphdrus as P= SM 4500-p -^u 8 - E10; ' Ed Rev 2011 Baiw1a iVTJ4ir-rs59

SQL Resutt Units Analyzed CC Check QC Limits CC Ftay

Blank ;'^.C5 <n p5 m3/;. nF^;'t';,' ;5 Q5 81 WS 4cceptabce < S{::.L

Matrix Spikn 9 06 14 . rng!i_ 16 C5 EWS 65 "' ,o R 6b'.7- 120 ;aR

matrix 9mke Oar f 90 i5_2 m,r,IL 66'.. 5e;05 BS,S 95.7 %P Z() 4?D 6a 7- 12y ;m 4 t^

LCS D Rc, ] Sa mSylt_ 35i1i „ fi O5 B&:5 07 P, aG - 1.40 '.M.R

._CS Dup ",y=1! ,o. -.,'75 3y45 z" 4PD 9,n xs0 ',:>n _ 4

Sample Preparation ! EKtraction Summary

Sampfe IC AnaEyEe Prepared Analyst Peer, Method Initial 4inai Patch

Phcspncrjs 3s F :,,'17113 !' 34 ^M3 3" 2') 4500-P g5 25 mL 50 m,L .^04011159
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Bryan Facility:
Austin Facility,

635 Phil Gramm Blvd

d1ll1= 10
7 500 ^1vvry 71 W, Suite 105

Bryan, TX 77807 ^^l^Ce^/ / Austin, -X 78735

(979)77P-3707
(512)301-9559

rax1,979)778-3193 LA[iORA70RIES,tNC.
Fax (512)301°552

BRIARCREEK % AQUATEXAS

Attn: DAVID RIPLEY

1106 Cfayton Lane, Suite 400W

AUSTIN, TX 78723

Report Printed:

Work Order:

Received:

Fr,rrtt SWH 080411 FIN

6120113 10:41

W010228

06I12113 15:15

Page 1 of 3

Sample ID# Collected Collected By Type Matrix C-O-C #

W010228-31 6112t13 11 05 CLIENT Grab Non Potable W010228

Briarcreek WWTP Effluent

Inorganic parameters (Austin Facility)

Analysis SQL Result

NEL Carbonaceow BOD (5 day) 1 2

NEL i otal Suspended Solids 2 16

Units Analyzed Method #

mgiL 06113/13 07"45 CAB SM 5210 B, 2001,
2011 Ed Rev

rrmg/L 06113/13 10.24 NG SM 2540 D.1997

Inorganic Parameters (Bryan Facility)

Analysis SQL Result Units Analyzed Method ^

NEL Ammonia as N 095 <0.05 mg/1- 06!17/13 12 26 PWH SM 4500 NH3 G, 1997

NEL Phosphorus as P 0 07 0 57 mg/L OB117/13 1605 BWS SM 4500-P 9.5 + E,

1097, Ed Rev 2011

The above sample was received in acceptable condition according to Aqua-Tech Latraratories, ktc. procedures and 40 CFR, Chapter 1,

Subchapter D, Part. 136 3, TABLE H-Requrred containers, preservation techniques. and holding firnes, unless otherwise noted above.

^ it^1'i vt^^ 3
^. '

F3 yi..
aem.aa#N....rw ►. .

following prefixes to each analysis name indicate cerification

NEL NELAC accredited parameter

NS Subcontracted to a NELAC certified testing facility

ANR Accreditation not required by the State of Texas Report approved by

INFO For informational purposes only (not NELAC accredited or reportable to June MBnef' (Techntcaf Director)

TCEQ)
The analyses summarized in thts •eportwere performed by Aqua Tech Laboratories, Inc unless otherwise noted Aqua Tech La:)cratories, Inc, holds

accreditation from the State of Texas in accordance with NE-AZ / NELAP ( Certificate number T104'104371-1 1)

The results in th:s repori appiy only to the samp!es analyzed
Thi^ anatyticaf report m^st be repreduced in its entvety anless vvitton permission ^s granted by

o^N ACCO,taAqua-Tech Laboratories, Inc

nel U^
=pq^,.cLla-tec^,abs c; n ^,ELAF Cer- T' 04704_^7' av^nw aqua-ter; ,aUs corn

Analytical Report



AnatytJcal Report

,.`rpart P'tr.trs.' 6`20i13 10,41

^+q: .,. . . _ ,C?Q^.1P.:4..n,'`^^J C'^ ^ C}(i*, 43 TClc;f 4'Y e it!c^.:..sa

Rvceiv^-u': 0, 61 Z113 15.1 5

1,,3ye 2 of 11

Notes and Definitions

NP rvt:: r:7ep'dr kpd
ROD Relative Per,-em Differerv'a

v11. I,-, aercan( Recovery

dr-Y insults with [flf: Idly' unit 'toslqnatiGrl are ,.^-'.J;1eC7 on a Ci1, ,Neiti'lY, i,3$I5

=Q€. The SOt_ ;Sd73't(}la :dii25Flttfrtf7Clt" Limit) is the value below Y3Rfrii the chemical 7 concern .;?+r1i16t r-..t:fl^'Jia^'1F. dei,.:C°(} i+IP, 3Qt.

includes all 5.3mp{^,-' dilutions and t C7r C6!7C°4)tSatiGl2s 8;1t,3 is a function of the (Uii21.. (Metfi(7:i Qu8nfitatK)E" LiI'nliS.

At samples are reported or, an 'as (° aiVrC:" basis unless the designation `{jIV''S added to the I'ur5t7r<e'J' E:Cti,

Copies of ?:qua-Tect? -atrdratones, ?.r?s procedures and tErd!vrdu;.al sampling plans are available upon request. Nate that samples are

crilectec by Rcttu iect Laboratories inc per^,o,,,?a', unless otherwise rioted in the "Collected R-y" =ieidofthis reprac, as 'Client" or "ru,_f,

y,ubd nu aa;Any sukcontrastart dam summarized in iht., report is indica ted by the S-01 quatit,er a copy of the original r•Port .`r^rn th e

IaDoratory is available upon request,

Inorganic Parameters (Austin Facility) - Quality Control Report

Carbonaceous SOD (5 day) y SM ?210 3, 2001; 2011 Ed Rev Batch M04(,3t19

SOL Result UnP.r, Analyzed QC Check QC L imits Fj

!_5ned3tanic . <1 ;ng'L '36,113 13 07:45 CAB ,aZ:eplaCtE: 'S,

Duplicate :34 ;?^ ttYati^. 7E;13i13 0':46 CAB ,°, 22 Ror? 25.e ^PrJ

utsAvittlSH 1 138 rnglt 06,13113 C7-44 C.kS :s4.8'•`nn 84:5 -t{S'!o?

Total Suspended Solids ® SM 2540 D. 1997 Satoh tvt040395

SQL Result Units Analyzed QC Ches:.k QC L€mits QC rlag

Blank ^ <9 rnal#= OEf13l13 10,24 N;3 A--eptabie < SQL

Duplicate 2Wz mgfL J6J'+^:i31=^"dG 2,82R?r' 12.6 °PD

Reference tg 95 r,ia!!. 15; 13,13 M24 ,14G 85 (i I R 58.8 ° 104 % ^'

Inorganic Parameters FBryart Facility) - Quality Gontrol Report

Ammonia as ty - SMI 4500 NH3 G, 19y:= ^afch f004046 1

SQL Result units Anal, zed Check QC OC Flag

Blank O^11 Jo;; 'rg?t L f NN ,epf4b9a ° a' ;w

Matrix spti a ,?a 49,5 snr^t HC {LS. .,1.

P.".a*_-x SP ilce Dire 1 :^. . 411 , _ . . . _ . „ ` 5 Y. 2 _ u BG ` .' 26 ^+ 74 ^;3!^

...., .. . . . _ . . ^ . < . .. ... !

L 4 34^.n.., , . .",. .< <

.^r?teg v.... ^." . ^... . ..._ ., . < .
et

Pi^f,SpPo,° = as Y .atux 4:.ir,10-t' 8-5 iE. 19S.' '.'d 2011

SQ L t Result k AnalyzedAnalyzed '-m,ifa

B Iank . <g. , A°--ei;Yab;e = SOL

YaL;:±
?2 Q R

NlD1F ;. Sr^'>ke I?^^ ^ W tngik

:.Cs _o C 54
LuS Z.,a7
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Bryan Facility- Austin Faci ity'

635 Phil Gramm Bivd ^^^ 7500 Hwy 71 W, Sute 105

3ryan, TX 77807 Austin, TX 78735

(979) 778-3707 (512)301-9559

Fax (979) 778-3193 L A B O R A T 6 R i e s, t N C
Fax (512; 301-9552

ERiARCREEK % AQUATEXAS

Attn: DAVID RlPLEY

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W

AUSTIN, TX 78723

Report Printed;

Work Order;

Received:

Form SV+1 030411 FIN

7I9/13 10:01

W010896
06/18113 10:45

Page 1 of 5

Sample !D# Collected Collected By Type Matrix C-O-C #

W010896-01 6117/13 17:15 CLIENT Grab Non Potable W010896

Briarcreek WVVTP Effluent

Inorganic Parameters (Austin Facility)

Analysts SQL Result

NE= Carbonaceous COD (5 clay) 1 2

ME'- Total Suspended Solids I

Inorganic Parameters (Bryan Facility)

Units Analyzed Method 4

mglL 06119/13 07.15 KF SM 5210 B 2001

mg/L 06119/13 15.54 NG SM 2540 D. 1997

Analysis SQL Result Units Analyzed Method if

NEL Ammonia as N 0 05 0`2 mg"!_ 05124113 11 52 PNfFI SM 45C0 NH3 G 1967

The above sample was received in acceptable condition according to Aqua-Tech Laboratories, Inc procedures and 40 ^;FR, Chapter i,
Subchapter D, Part 136 3, TABLE El.-Required containers, preservation techniques, and hotding times, unless othefwtse noted above.

._^,} - __1 ,-°+ r--^•^.-^•^t
f̂

By-----

The following prefixes to each analysis name indicate certification

NEL NELAC accredited parameter

NS Subcontracted to a NELAC certified testing facility

ANR Accreditation not required by the State of Texas Report approved by:

INFO For informational purposes only (not NELAG accredited or reportable to
June M Brien ,,Technical Director)

TCEQ)

The analyses summarized in this report were performed by Aqua-Tectt Laboratones, inc. unless otherwise noted Aqua-Tech Laboratories, Ina, holds

accreditation from the State of Texas in accordance with NELAC 1 NE! AF k Certificate number T104704371-11}.

The results m this resort apply only ?o the samples analyzed This a7aly,ic al report mus! be rep*oduced ,n its entirety unless w,dten permission is granted oy

Aqua `ech Laboratories, Inc y^ ..o,^ Acreye
S^ ,.. . .

4,f'._.. rt"

corp,a,aqua-tec:-ta5s com NEL.",c Cart T1C4704^17? v<ww ac,:a-tech!abs cem

Analytical Report
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